

**31                      WP-5708-2026**

Present: Mr. N. Bharatha Simha Reddy, Advocate for  
petitioners.

Mr. K. Venkateswarlu, Advocate for 1<sup>st</sup>  
respondent.

\*\*\*

Learned counsel for petitioner submits that possession of property in question from where petitioner has been removed immovable items has never been taken by respondents bank at any stage under Section 14 of SARFAESI Act, 2002.

Notice of motion.

Service upon 2<sup>nd</sup> respondent dispensed with at this stage.

Notice be issued to respondent No.3

Learned counsel for petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice through speed post with acknowledgement due and file proof of service in Registry.

List on 30.03.2026.

**(LISA GILL)**  
**JUDGE**

**(NINALA JAYASURYA)**  
**JUDGE**

Date: 18.03.2026  
ANS